PUBLIC LPLOYI'ENT ARBI'YRATION

(Pursuant to the Police and
Firemen's Arbitration Act,
Act No. 312, Public Acts of
1969, State of Michigan.)

In the Matter of:
VILLAGE OF LAURIUM
~and-

LAURIUM POLICE CHAPTER, LOCAL 226,
COUNCIL NC. 55, AMERICAN FEDZRATION
OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EXFLOYEES, AFL-CIO .

Nt Nl N Naaatl Nl vl il N N N i Nl Nl Sl

ARBITRATION PANEL

L s et R L

Appointed by the Delegates of the Parties:
Dr, William E, Barstow, Jr., Arbitrator

ickigan Technclogical University

Houghten, Michigan 49931

Appointed by the Partiegs:

Mr, Charles Rastello, for the Employer
310 Hecla Street
Laurium, Michigan 49913

kr. Recger Seigal, for the Unicn
Michigan Council No. 55, AFSCKE, AFL-CIO
1034 N, Washingtcen

Lansing, liichigan 48906

(4}

REPORT OF FINDINGS,
CONCLUSIONS,
AND AWARD,

Qqngmq;wnuchmL

.
SRY

; \bgaﬁéthﬂvﬁrsﬁy
"C)"‘“ -

March 17, 1972
\

—_—




February 1, 1971

July, 1971

September 15, 1971

December 18, 1971

December 29, 1971

Jahuary 26, 1972

I
PROCLLEDINGS

Collectiva bargaining agrcement previously
in effect betwesn the Village of Leurium

(hereinafter referred to as "Emplcyer") and
Laurium Police Chapter, Local 226, Council

"No.755, American Federaticn of State, County

and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO (hereinafter
referred to as "Union") expired.

Fediation by regional reprasentative of the
lichigan Employment Relations Commissicn.

Michigan Employment Relaticns Commission
notified of mutual selection of an Arbitrator

by deiegates of the parties,

Notification of appointment received by
Arbitrator.

Prccedural requirsaments of hearing pursuant

to Act 312, Public Acts of 19€9, reviewed by
arbitration panel mewmbers, Hearing continued
to January 26, 1972, by mutual agresement.

Hearing convened in Lesurium Village H=all,
Lanrium, Michigan. Proceedings recordad,
Permission to submit post-hearing brief
requested by Employer and stipulated to by
Unicon, to be due Fabruary 7, 1972. Hearing
continued to February 16, 1972, for panel
ccnsideration of facts and award. Appearing
at hearing: ‘

For the Employer:

Charles Rastello, Village Trustee, Chair-
m2n of Labor Commission

For the Union:

wayne Crofcot, sStaff Represantative,
Ccuncil No. 55, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

Reporter:

lirs, Nancy Kcrpela




11
I58UKS 1IN DISPUTE

Union contends that the negotisational position of Lmpleyer is
"unrealistic" in relaticn to two items, uniferm allowance and wage
level, and demands as follows: -

(a) Furnishing of original uniform and eyuipment by Empioyer,
plus 200 per yeanr maintenance 2nd replacement allowance.

(b) Incre=2sss of each of tha present three levels of the wage
structure in the amount of 45¢ per hour the first yaar
of the new contract and 40¢ the second year,

Employer rej&cts Unicn demands and contends as follows:

(a) The present uniform allowance is competitive when con-
3faered as a part of tectal fringe benefits.

(b) Wage progress has totalled $816 during the two years prior
to ccmmencement of present negotiations in early 1971,
and therafore the offer of 15¢ per hour in the first year
and 15¢ the second year of s new contrict is eguitable.

(c) Employer's financial position is precaricus, and 1t
cenncot afford to pay mcre than the offer it has already
made,

A derivative issue also exists concerning execution of a col-
lective bargaining agreement incorporating tha determinaticns.of
this Arbltreticn Penel and other provisions preaviously agreed bhctiieen
the parties, and ccncerning the effective date of such agrsement
and the retroactivity of collataral previsions.




Til
FINDIIGS OF FACT

Prior to the present impasse, parties had beesn oparating on
the basis of a two-year ccllective bargazining agreament which
terminated by its cwn terms on February 1, 1971.. Secveral weeks
before expiration date, negotiaticns were initiatscd pursuant to
renewnl cof the agreement, After approximately one year, agree-
ment still has not been azchieved ccncerning the wage level and
the nature and amount of the unifecrm allomance, lNaterials
introduced at hearing indicote no other differenceas of substance
between the partiss.

The Unicn intrecduced testimeony deseribing the impasse, stating
that "after severul meetings, we were advised uy the Village that
they were submitting a millage tc the voters, and if passed, they
mould be able tc make a more reascnable offer, If we would wait
until that time, the settlement would be retroactive tc February
1, 1971, the orlginal expiration dats. The nillage was passed in
May of 1971, In several meetings ofter the millage passing, the
Village contlnued tc take the same . . . position as in the past . . , "

The regional mediater for the Michigan Emplcyment Relations
Commission, Walter Quillico, entered the case in July, 1971, but
had no apparent success in éringing the parties closer tcgether,

The Unicn offers tabulations comparing wages (Appenéix C) and
fringe benefits (Appendix B) presently ccmprising the ccompansation
of pclicemen in the Villsge of Laurium with police wages and fringes
pald by several comparable (Appendix A) araa ccmmunities. These
comparisons are substantiated fcr the meost part by copies of
current ccllective bargaining agreements in efrect in the subject
ccmmunities, '

Essentially, the Unicn contends that Laurium policemen are
presently paild 57¢ per hour belcw the lowest rate psid by the three
mest nearly comparable area communitlies, Bessemer, Wakefield, znd
Iren River, This comparison is minimal and ignores the cost-of-
living increment which beccmes a part of the base rate paid by thst
cemmunity, Bessemer, Tha comparison also ignores the fact that
2ll three comparisecn agrssments will reopen during the first half
of 1972, presenting the possibility of further wagse escalaticn,
Unicn urges, therefore, that 1ts demnand for 45¢ per hour the first
year(after February 1, 1971) and 40¢ the second ysar (aftar February
1, 1672) 1is realistic and competitive. Employer's current pclice
rate structure is §1.85 at hire, $2,00 after 90 days, and $2.15
after cne year,

Union centends further that Employer's present practice of
rejuiring the new hire to purchase his own unifcrm and ejquipment
(except handguns, which are owned by Employer), and agreement to
pay an &llowance for maintenance and replecement of $50 every six

i P




nonths, is inadequaté. Lccordingly, Unien demands agreement
to furnish original uniferm and equipment, and to increace the
maintenance allowance to $2C0 annually.

Unlon also contends that wage compariscns with otha~ come
munitiss shculd recegnize cnly the actual heurly rate, and not the
annual grcss pay obtained by longer work schedules than are
maintalned in neighboring communities.

Employer concedas that the hourly rate for Laurium policemen
has been low, but contends that everything possible alresady is
being done to improve the situation, The annual gross wige was
increased frem S480C to $5616 over the two years of the previous.
cellective bargaining agreement, The present offer by Employer
of 15¢ for 1971 and sncther 15¢ for 1972 would improve the
compensation still further.

The additicnal 4 mills (on top of the base 19 mills operating
fund) voted in 1971 by the community was earmarked for snow
removal, Employer had hoped that the specific funding of snow
removial would relieve pressure on the general fund and perinit higher
pay levels generally, Howaever, there are now new financial '
pressures due to a §10,0C0 obligaticn te the Northern Iiichigan
Water Company involved in a sever farm purchase, the §35,CCC urgently
needed replacement of the 22-year-old snow plecugh, &nd the like,

Emplcyer concedes thet the contiguocus and smaller Village of
Calumet pays its pcliceémen 8¢ per hour more than Lsurium dces.,
Empleyer points out, however, that Cslumet has made no offer of a
15¢ per hcur incrrase in two succecssive years, Also, while Calumet
has only abeut one-third the population of Laurium, it has a much
larger business district and a larger economic base,

Employer asserts that its financial position is difficult and
has depleted 1ts general fund,. The $10,0C0 sewer farm purchase
has bzen a majcr problem. The Village is believed to be in the
black currently (an audit presently is in prograss), but during
the April-August 1971 period payments on debt had to be suspended
pending receipt of tax revenues, The econcmic base of the
cemrunity 1s weak, and consists largely cf small stcres, one small
machine shop with 8-10 employces, various tourism and recreaticn
activities, and some lumbering. Since the termination of operations
by Cslumet & Mecla Divisicn of Universal 0il Froducts Corporation,
the major cash input into the community has ended, and the srea is
increasingly depressed, '

Empleoyer asserts that if it goes intc the rad because of
police costs, 1t will be necessary cither to dscrease streat ruin-
tenance er to reduce hours and numbers eof patrclmen. Al)l patrclmen
2t tine of hearing vere at the same wage as street department
laborers, less the 15¢ per hcur granted rebruary 1, 1971, but rejected
by the patrclmen, The mechanic and heavy ejuipment coperator
makes 6¢ per hour more than the labcrer rate,

-5~




do documentation is offered by Empleyer in support of its
statements cencerning 1ts financiszl csition. The last available
aualt statement was dated February 28, 1970, Enployer introduced
direct testimeny to the effect that 1t has never operated on a
pre-planned budget and is not now deing so, Cecnversiocn to deubls-
entry bookkeaping is described as now being in process, and an
audit is now in pregraess, Accerdingly, there is no finaneinl
data available with vhieh to support Empleyer's contenticns
specifically, and none is offered to support such ccntentions
generally, Employer did not avail itself of its cppertunity to
file a writtan brier,




IV
STATUTCRY STANDARDS FCR_AVARD

By express terms of Act 312, Public Acts of 1909, Sectiocn 9,
the fcllowing statvtory standards are apgplicable to promulgation
of findings, cpinion, and avard in the circumstances of this

dispute:

o]

o

The lawful authority of the empleyer.

- Comparison of the wages, hours and conditicns of employ-

ment of the employees involved in th- arbitraticn
preceeding with the wages, hours and ccnditions of
employment of other employeas perforning similar services
and with other smployees generally in public employment
in cemparable communities,’

The average consumer prices for goods and services,
commonly known as the cost of living,

The interests and welfare of the pﬁbiic and the financilal
ability of the unit of government to meet the costs
invelved, -

The overall compensaticn presently received by the employees,
including direct wage compensation, vacations, holidays

and other excused time, insurance and pensions, medical

and hospltal benefits, the continuity and stabllity of
employment, and all other benefits recelved.

Other factors, not confined to the foregoing, which are
norma1lly or traditionally taken into ccnsideraticn in the
determinaticn of wages, hours and conditlons of employ-
ment. -




v
CONCLUSIONS

Uniform Allowance

Review of fringe benefits provided by Employer (see Appendix B)
indicates that Employar is compstitive as a general prepesition.
However, one area where the fringe clesrly is out cf pattern is the
uniferm and equipment allowance. Laurium 1s the only cemmunity
revieved which does not make some prevision for purchase cf the
originsl unifern, Nelther is there any ceclluteral fringe area
where the Employer is so 1liberal 2s to offset the lesser uniform
allcwance.  However, if the original uniferm were to be provided
by Employer, then .the present annual allowance would be well within
the competitive range, '

Accordingly, the Arbitration Fenel unanimously concludes that
Laurium policemen equitably are entitled to ba supplied a2t time of hire
with cne full uniform in addition to continuation of the present 50
semi-annual uniform alleowance, such criginal uniform to consist of
the following itens: '

Jacket :
Winter 1
Summer 1

Trousers _
Winter _ 1
Summer 1

Shirts
Winter
Summer

o N

Cap
Viinter
Summer
Tie
Insignia, collar, set
Name plate
Shculder patches, set

Unifcrm belt
(1)

(1)

Handgun

H B = B e e R e

Handcuffs

(1) May be owned by Employer and izsued only for duration of
. e#mployment, ' .




wage Leval

Employer has offered 15¢ per hour for the year 1671 and ancther
15¢ for 1972, as part of a two-year contract retrcactive to
February 1, 1971. This wonld censtitute a 74 per year increass
when 2veraged over the two years. Employer emphasizes alsc that

police wage improvement averaged 8.5% per ysar during the years

1969 and 1970.

This would ropresent excellent wage progress were it not for
the facts (a) that the cost-of-living has spproximated a 67 ver
year inecrease over the pericd involved and is still increasing,
although ut a somewhat lasser rate, and (b) that Employsr's police
wages still would. be substantially below the actual $2.83 average
wage level in comparable western Upper Peninsula ccmmunities.

If Employer's offsr had been accepted by the Union, th= Laurium
wage weuld now be 2,45, which is still 35¢ per hour belcew the
lavel in the lowest comparahle ccmmunity reviewed, at u time when
the police labor agreement in that ccmparable community is due for
rensgotistion and possible escaldtion.

Althcugh the financial position of Empleyer has ncot been
detailed by adeyuate evidence in this arbitration preceeding, there
appears little denubt that the a2rea (a) 1s depressed ccencmicslly
now, (b) has a marginal economic base after the lcss of ths 295
miliion annual input to the general Kevieenaw area resulting from
tarminstion of Cslumet & Hecla Divisicn operaticns, and (c) demon-
strates 1ittle if «ny capacity for reversal of this economic trend
in the near future,

However, the Arbitration Panel recognizes that no community,
however hard pressed, can require its employees to subsidize 1ts
financial misfortunes indefinitely., = This does not mean, of course,
that the wage rates coffsred by an econcmically depressed community
must match any vwage paid by its more prosperous neighbors., But it
does mean that, by terms of Act 312, Public Acts of 1969, it shculd
pay within the compatitive runge established by comparable neighbors,
and balance its books by ralsing taxes or cutting services,

Tre Arbitration Panel ccncludes unanimously that Laurium
pclicemen are antitled to two succzssive 5% increuses at each of
the prescnt three wage levels to rcughly approximate the cost-of-
living incresse during the years 1971 und 1972, The Arbitrsticn
Fanel also ccncludes, llembar Rastello dissenting, thst concurrwntly an
additien2l two successive 5% increases [for ithie years 1971 and 1972
are necessary tc adjust Employer's base pclice vwuge to a level
comnansurate with the 1olative ~ccnomic and policing situations
of comparable communities in tha immediate geographic area. Cen-
solidation of such wage adjustments would increase the present
$2.15 base hourly rate to §2.60 per hour,

SgS




It will be noted that the proposed $2.60 base rate is still
12¢ belcw the leowest hourly rate preseantly psid by sny of the
surveyed comparabls cocmaunities. However, the wnnual work
schedule of the Lauriun pclice [crce 1s estutlished at 2600 hours,
whilch would resuvlt in a fully competitive $6,760 annuil wage,

The Unien is undoubtedly correct in its assertion that annual
wage levels based cn differing amounts of rejuired work cannot be
compared directly. Nevertheless, the Arbitraticn Fanel believas
that, in the circumstsnces of the subject case, the standardized
availability of nmore work to improve the actual gross annual wage
is algenuinely attractive ccnsideration for the police perscnnel
involved. -

It will be ncted also that, pursuant to the statute contrelling
these proceedings, any wage increase awarded can be retroactive
only to lfarch 1, 1972, the start of the fiscal year. Act No. 312,
rubtlic Acts of 1969, Section 10, in part provides as follows:

"Increases in rates of compensation awarded by the
prbitration panel . . . may be effectiva only at the
start of the [iscal year next commencing after ths
date of the arbitration sward [except that] if & new
fizcal year has commenced since the initiation of
arbltration procedures under this act . . . awarded
increases may be retroactive to the ccmmencement of
such fiscal year . . . " '




AWARD

The Arbitration Punel, cn the basis of competent, material,
and substantial evidence on the whole record, and in accordance
with the cenclusions stated in this Report, Part V, supra, awards
#s follows:

Uniform Allowance

The Village of Lasurium shall pay for and provide original
uniferm and equipment (sea items as listed in this Report, Fart
V, supra) to 2ach policeman at time of hire, and shall continuse
its present $50 semiannval uniform maintenance allowance.

VWiage Tevel

The Village of Laurium shall compsnsate its police pstrolmen,

retroactive to March 1, 1972, in accordance with the follewing
new rate structure: : . '

Hire at $2,30 per hour,
After 90 days, $2.45 per hour.
. After one .year, $2.60 per hcur.

Agreement

The parties shall execut: a new ccllective bargaining agree-
ment effective February 1, 1971, and expiring January 31, 1973,
which shall incorporate ail provisions of this Award, tcgether
withall prcvisions previously agreed between the parties, retro-
active to February 1, 1971, except as specifically provided
otharwlse by this Award,

Concurring in the above Award,

William E. Barstow, Jr., Arbitrator

SEg;r Seigaéz Faée% Wember
Concurring in purt and dissenting in?s to the above Award.

Charles Rastello, Panel Member

L]




Laurium

Bassemsr

fiakefiald

Iron River

Houghton

Hancock

Calumet

(1)

(2)

(3)

~APPENDIX A

SIZE AND POLICE STAFFING OF
COMPARABLE AREA COMMUNITIES

Population No. Patrolmen (1)
3,500(2) 3 and 1 part-time relisf man
2,700 | 4
2,757 b
2,684 5
6,057(3) - 6 end 1 meter attendant
4,820 L
997 3

Excluding chief of police,

May be closer to 2,900 today, due to closing
down of Calumet & Hecla Division operations,

May be somewhat larger, dus to increase in
student population.

-12-




Fo

APPENDIX B

COMPARABLE FRINGE BENEFITS - |

Paid Holidays: Laurium - Six and one-half paid holidays, plus time
. and one-half if worked.

Bessemer - Seven and one-half paid holidays, plus
time and one-half 1f worked.

Wakefield - Eight and one-half paid holidays, plus
time and one-half if worked. .-

Iron Riyer - Seven paid holidays, plus time and.
one-half 4{f worked.

Houghton -~ Six and one-half paid holidays, plus
double time if worked. Easter Sunday,
and seven hours on Christmas Eve and
New Year's Eve are paid at the rate of
double time if worked.

Hancock - Eight paid holidays, plus double time if ;
worked. i

Vacations: Laurium - One year - one week; 2 to 15 years - 2 weeks;
‘ 15 years or more - three weeks.

" Bessemer - One year - one week; 2 to 10 years - 2 weeks;
10 to 15 years ~ 3 weeks, over 15 years -

' 4 weeks.

- Wakefield - One to 10 years - 12 working days; Eleven
years - 13 days; twelve years - 14 days;
thirteen years - 15 days; fourteen years =-
16 days; fifteen years and more - 20 days.

Iron River - One year -~ one week; 2 to 10 years - 2 weeks
over ten years - three weeks.

Houghton - One year - 5 days; 2 years - 11 days; 3 yecars
12 days; 4 years - 13 days; S years - 14 days;
6 ycars =~ 15 days; 7 years - 17 days.

Hancock - One year - 1 weekj 2 to 10 yeors - 2 weeks; |
10 years - 3 weeks; 1b Y8ul's uud wcre = L. uaeks.

-13=




Shifi Premium:

Uniform
Allowvance:

Sicﬂ Leave:

Wakefield-

Laurium ~ None.

'VBessemer - Second shift, 9¢; third shift, 14¢.

Wakefield - Second shift, 5¢; third shift, 10¢.
Irop River - None .
Houghton - None

Hancock -~ None ‘

Laurium ~ $50 after six months of employment; $50
every six months thereafter.

Bessemer - City buys first uniform for new employees;
- after that entitled to 2 per year with
City paying one~half the cost.

Wakefield ~ City furnishes the uniform, employee
maintains, : . .

"Iron River - $80 per year, City furnishes first uniform.

as a matter of practice, not by agreement.
Houghton - City furnishes the original uniform,

with $110 per year for upkeep and new
uniforms.

Hancock - §150 per year for new uniforms, plus
$100 for maintenance. :

Laurium - One day per month, accumulative to 90 days.
Upon retirement or severance for other than
disciplinary reasons, up to 30 days paid.
Death, 50% of total accumulation paid to
employee's beneficiary,

Bessemer - Twelve days per year, 75 déys maximum. Ten

years, one-third paid upon severance. Ten

to 15 years, 50% paid upon severance. Fifteen
to 25 years, 75% paid upon severance. Twenty-

five years, 100% paid upon severance. In
the event of death, beneficiary to receive
according to above schedule.

third paid upon severance; ten to fifteen

. years, 507 paid upon severance; fifteen to 25

years, 75X paid upon severance; 25 years or
more, 100%Z paid. In the event of death,

Twelve days per year, maximum 75 days accumu-
lation. After three years to ten years, one=-

. bereficlary to receive according to above schedy?

. } '




Iroh River - Twelve days per year, maximum 100 days.
Not paid.

Houghton - Twelve days per year, 90 days maximum
accumulation, Up to 60 days of total
accumulation paid upon retirement or
death.

Hancock - Twelve days per year, 90 days' accumulation
full paid upon retirement or death.

Life Insurance: Laurium - $4,000 term life insurance, full paid by
the employer.

Bessemer - Full-paid term life, $3,000 while employed i:
or laid off for less than 6 months. $1,000 |
full paid upon retirement.

" Wakefield- None

Iron River - None

Houghton - $5,000 term life insurance, full-paid by
the employer.

Hancock - Full paid $4,000 term life insurance while
employed or laid off; $2,000 face value upon
" retirement.

Hospitalization: Laurium - Full family coverage, Blue Cross/Blue Shield,
MVF-1, paid by employer.

Bessemer - Full family coverage, Blue Cross/Blue
- Shield, MVF-1, full paid by the employer.

Wakefield - Same as above.
Iron River - Full-paia family Blue Cross/Blue Shield
" MVF-1l, with D-45 NH, ML riders plus
Master Med.

Houghton - Full-paid Blue Cross/Blue Shield, family
and dependents,

Hancock - Full-paid. family coverage, Blue Cross/
Blue Shield MVF-1 with D-43 NM, ML Riders.

" Longevity: Laurium - None
Bessemer - None
Wakefield - None
Iron River - None .

Houghton - 4% increments of 1, 5 and 10 years.
Hancock - $50 per year of service over five., Maximum of $500




Funeral leave:

Retirement:

“Hours of
Work:

Ladrium - Three days not deducted from sick léave
for immediate fanmily,

Bessemer - Three days not deducted from sick 1eave
for immediate fanmily.

Wakefield -~ Three work days, may be extended to five
for immediate family.

Iron River - Five days not deducted from sick leave

for immediate family. One day for other
funerals, to be deducted from sick leave.

Houghton - Three days immediate family. One other
day to be deducted from sick leave.

Hancock - Three days immediate family. - Not deducted

from sick leave. May be extended, deducted
from sick leave,

Laurium = None

. Besaemer - MERS provided under Act 3%5 for Police and

Firemen
ﬂakefield - MERS under Act 135, Plan C-1
Iron River - MERS under Plan 345 (Police & Fireman's Act)

Houghton ~ Trust fund in second year, to be put
into effect July 1, 1972,

Hancock = None at present; setting up a program.
Laurium - 50 hours per week, time and one~half over
50 hours and seventh day as such.,

Besgemer - 40 hours per week, time and one-half over
8 in one day, 40 in work week,

Wakefield - 40. hours per week, time and omne-half
. over 8 and 40.

Houghton - 44 hours per weck, time and one-half
over 8 in one day, or 44 in normal work wecek.

Hancock - 45 hours, time and one-half over 8 1in
one day, and the seventh day as such.

~16-




- Laurium
Bessaner
Wakefield
Iron River
chghtoh-

Hancock

(1)

(2)

(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)

(7)

APPENDIX C

* COMPARISON OF POLICE waGLs(7)
IN NEIGHBORING COMMUNITIES

Hours Annual :
Hourly Per Base Contract
Rate Year Wage Expiration
52.15(1) 2600 $54590 2171
2,724con{?) 2080 5,8248)  Berore 6/30/72
2,§2(3) 2080 | 6,385 Before 6/30/72
2.88 2080 - 5,990(6) Before 6/30/72
3.08(") 2288 9,04 6/30/73
3,200 23m0 7,488 12/31/7%

Laurivm rates are $1.85 hire, $2,00 after 90 days,
$2.15 after one year.

Cost-of Living at 8¢.

Wakefield has granted a 5% adjustment to this
contract rate pursuant to Letter of Understanding.

Houghtcn rates are §$2,96 hire; $3.08 after one year,
$3.20 after tive years, $3.33 after ten years.

Hancock agresment provides for an éutcmatic
additional 10¢ feor 1973, and ancther 10¢ for 1974,

Shift differentials not included.

The average base hourly rate for all communities
included in this tabulation is $2.83, excluding
shift differentlals in two instances, snd assuming
an arbitrary rate fcr Laurium and Houghton.

-17-




